## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4103414

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
APEX MEDICAL CORPORATION	10/17/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COMPASS HEALTH BRANDS CORP.	
Street Address:	6753 ENGLE ROAD	
City:	MIDDLEBURG HEIGHTS	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44130	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29256177
Application Number:	29215198
Application Number:	29075011
Application Number:	29074916
Application Number:	11096846
Application Number:	12785988
Application Number:	10672239
Application Number:	29431498
Application Number:	29431391
Application Number:	29191853
Application Number:	29182683
Application Number:	08356448
Application Number:	29161462

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: admin-docketing@medleybehrens.com MEDLEY, BEHRENS & LEWIS, LLC **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 6100 ROCKSIDE WOODS BLVD., SUITE 440

Address Line 4: INDEPENDENCE, OHIO 44131

PATENT

REEL: 040060 FRAME: 0234 504056748

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHOLE KUKLISIN
SIGNATURE: /Ni	ichole Kuklisin/
DATE SIGNED: 10/	0/19/2016

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Patent Assignment-APEX Medical Corporation to Compass#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment-APEX Medical Corporation to Compass#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 040060 FRAME: 0235

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

- A. WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the United States patents listed in <u>Exhibit A</u>, and any foreign counterparts or equivalents thereto, existing now or in the future and including, but not limited to, patents of utility, improvement or addition, utility model and appearance and industrial design patents and inventors certificates, as well as divisionals, reissues, continuations (in whole or in part), renewals and extensions of any of the foregoing and any patents that may issue from any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Patents"); and
- B. WHEREAS, Assignee, at its request and direction, wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to assign all of Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, any foreign counterparts or equivalents thereto, existing now or in the future and including, but not limited to, patents of utility, improvement or addition, utility model and appearance and industrial design patents and inventors certificates, as well as divisionals, reissues, continuations (in whole or in part), renewals and extensions of any of the foregoing and any patents that may issue from any of the foregoing, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter related to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

On behalf of ASSIGNOR, APÉX MEDICAL CORPORATION:

Signature:

Name:

Title:

re: /// Jeff Swarry VB. Maludom

# EXHIBIT A PATENTS

Our Ref.	TItle	Appln. No.	Patent No.
RSC-0048	THERMAL PACK	29/256,177	D550,852
RSC-0051	THERAPEUTIC THERMAL PACK	29/215,198	D556,333
RSC-0062	UTENSIL HOLDER	29/075,011	D441,601
RSC-0063	COMBINATION CONTAINER OPENER	29/074,916	D447,923
RSC-0068	INTERLOCKING STORAGE UNITS	11/096,846	7,748,554
RSC- 0068US1	INTERLOCKING STORAGE UNITS	12/785,988	8,261,925
RSC-0069	PILL BOX AND SPLITTER WITH BLADE GUARD	10/672,239	7,243,826
RSC-0071	SHOE FOR RAISED TOILET SEAT ASSEMBLY	29/431,498	D720,439
RSC-0072	ADAPTER PLATE FOR RAISED TOILET SEAT ASSEMBLY	29/431,391	D712,019
RSC-0074	PILL BOX	29/191,853	D497,246
RSC-0075	PILL CONTAINER	29/182,683	D488,618
RSC-0076	THERAPEUTIC PILLOW AND METHOD	08/356,448	5,584,086
RSC-0077	UNIVERSAL TRANSFER BENCH	29/161,462	D479,051

**RECORDED: 10/19/2016** 

PATENT REEL: 040060 FRAME: 0237